
Third Amendment of Contract
Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai, LLP

City Council Meeting
August 15, 2017

golbou ghassemieh 
Human Resources Director

1



BACKGROUND
• City and RSHS entered into an agreement 

for Professional Services for legal services 
including all aspects of labor advice and 
negotiations on February 11, 2016 for 
$100,000.

• City and RSHS amended the contract on 
November 15, 2016 to include broadening 
the scope of legal services for the 2017 
year and increasing the contract amount 
by $200,000.

2



3

• City and RSHS amended the contract on 
May 2, 2017 to increase encumbered 
funds by $100,000 for additional legal 
services.

BACKGROUND contd.



CURRENT

• RSHS has played an integral role in the 
recent labor negotiations due to the 
vacancy of the Employee Relations 
Manager position and the interim status 
of the Human Resources Director. 

• Despite having reached agreement with 
the majority of the labor unions, there is 
the need for ongoing legal advice related 
to labor. 4



RECOMMENDATION

• Approve amendment of the current 
contract to increase the cap by $400,000 
for an amount not to exceed $800,000 
and extend the contract term from 
December 30, 2017 to June 30, 2018.

5



QUESTIONS?

6


	Third Amendment of Contract�Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai, LLP�
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	CURRENT
	RECOMMENDATION
	Slide Number 6

